

April 1, 1996

The Honorable Grace E. Napolitano

Assemblymember, Fifty-Eighth District

State Capitol

Post Office Box 942849

Sacramento, California  94249-0001



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-112

Dear Assemblymember Napolitano:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the "gift" and "contribution" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS


You are cosponsoring a conference about international trade issues with various public and private entities.  Will any of these entities have made a gift or contribution to you?

CONCLUSION


The payments will not be considered gifts or contributions, except payments for food provided free of charge to conferees  that is behested by you or your staff.  

FACTS


A large number of your constituents and a host of private sector organizations, trade officials from other nations in the Americas, U.S. and state trade officials, and business representatives have requested that you cosponsor an international trade conference this summer to accomplish the following purposes:


1.  Match potential exporters and importers from the Greater Los Angeles area who lack the knowledge and required expertise to establish and expand a trading relationship with foreign buyers and sellers, with the proprietors of businesses and trade officials from nations in the Pacific Rim, North, Central and South America who are interested in purchasing and selling goods and services from businesses in this area.


2.  Establish trade alliances through the adoption of "power in regional partnership agreements," and convey information on rules governing trade, export financing, cultural sensitivity, export pricing, and agricultural/food export to participants in the conference.


3.  Establish a foundation for new trade relationships which will stimulate the economy of the Greater Los Angeles area by opening new international markets for businesses which previously have not participated in trade in the Americas and Pacific Rim.


A steering committee of these constituencies has been meeting on a regular basis and has made numerous suggestions about how the event should be conducted.  The steering committee has suggested that you conduct a two-day trade conference held at a local community college (such as Cerritos College in Norwalk) in their student center, gymnasium, student classrooms, and outdoor quad area.  Parking would be provided on campus or off.  


You would like to offer the event free of charge to anyone from the public who would like to attend, including representatives from small and medium-sized companies, students, importers, exporters, shippers, etc. 


You would like to invite state, federal, local agencies, and you would like to advertise it as being cosponsored by Cerritos College, a federal agency (such as the U.S. Agency for International Development), private sector corporations, local chambers of commerce, utility companies, and others.  These organizations would have varying degrees of support for the event.  Some sponsors would merely assist in outreach so that you would have a large number of participants attend the event.  Other sponsors would provide staff time to attend planning meetings (steering committee meetings), assist with setup, make phone calls, locate companies outside the U.S. who are interested in importing and/or exporting goods and services, organize reduced hotel rates, coordinate food, etc.  


The event would allow small and medium-sized businesses to have the opportunity to participate in educational break-out sessions during which state, federal, local agencies, and private sector companies can provide information about aspects of international trade (such as the ABC's of exporting, freight forwarding, etc.).  You would have one or more keynote speakers (from the public or private sectors) to provide information to the group as a whole about international trade (such as Big Emerging Markets, California's Role as an Export Intensive State, etc.,).  


You would like to offer every attendee free handouts and information about international trade such as books or other written materials generated by state, federal, local agencies, or private sector companies related to international trade.  One example is the International Resources Guide published by the State Trade and Commerce Agency and the California Chamber of Commerce.  


Two private sector entities have offered to coordinate food for the event.  They would organize local restaurants and others to provide free coffee, tea, water, soda, and other drinks.  They have also offered to coordinate a continental breakfast and lunch to be offered free to all attendees.  


Two private sector firms have offered to pay for the printing of the fliers advertising the event and the cost of postage to mail them.  As a service to your small and medium-sized companies, you would like to assemble a book of company profiles to be sent to all of the countries of the Americas and Pacific Rim.  These profiles would be gathered from the local businesses, typeset, complied into a book, printed, and distributed to attendees and other countries.  The steering committee has suggested that you negotiate a reduced rate at a local hotel for attendees.  Two steering committee members have offered to provide computerized pre- and on-site registration.  


The steering committee has suggested that you hold three teleconferences prior to the trade conference in order to provide essential information for successful trading between the U.S. and specific foreign countries.  These teleconferences are also designed to stimulate interest in international trade in general and the conference in particular.  The first of these teleconferences would be conducted at a local university and broadcast to Mexico.  Participants would include small and medium-sized companies from the two countries who would discuss importing and exporting trade areas such as medical, biotechnology, food and agriculture, etc.  These teleconferences would be taped and rebroadcast on cable public access channels, down-linked to community colleges and other universities, and made available at public libraries.  


The steering committee would like to hold a reception immediately following the first day of the trade conference.  The purpose would be to allow small and medium-sized businesses to network with each other in a one-on-one fashion.  Your office would not be hosting this event, but you would be invited to attend and your staff may be asked to facilitate in the event the steering committee needed help in the process of coordinating the event.  


The steering committee would like to allow local businesses to have tabletop displays so that they may showcase their products or services to the foreign buyers.  The steering committee would like to have signs posted directing the public to the various functions within the event, including parking and break-out sessions.  

ANALYSIS


Section 82015 defines "contribution" as any payment, forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  A payment is made for political purposes if it is:  (1) for the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure; or (2) received by or made at the behest of a candidate.  (Regulation 18215(a).)


Section 82007 defines "candidate," in pertinent part, as any individual who is listed on the ballot for elective office.  An individual who becomes a candidate shall retain his or her status as a candidate until such time as the candidate or his committee has filed a statement of termination pursuant to Section 84214 and Regulation 18404.  Thus, as an elected official, you are considered a candidate under Section 82007.  Consequently, any payments you behest are presumed to be for political purposes and will be considered contributions absent an exception. (Danner Advice Letter, A-96-039.)


Regulation 18215(b)(3) provides that a contribution includes "[a]ny goods or services received by or behested by a candidate or committee at no charge or at a discount from the fair market value, unless the discount is given in the regular course of business to members of the public." 


Regulation 18215(c) further provides, in pertinent part, that the term contribution does not include:

* * *


(2)  Volunteer personal services or payments made by a person for his own travel expenses, if such payments are made voluntarily without any understanding or agreement that he or she will be repaid.


(3)  A payment made by an occupant of a home or office for costs related to any meeting or fundraising event held in the occupant's home or office, if the total cost of the meeting or fundraising event is $500 or less, exclusive of the fair rental value of the premises.


(4)  A payment made at the behest of a candidate, which is for a communication by the candidate or any other person, that meets all of the following:


(i)  Does not contain express advocacy;


(ii) Does not make reference to the candidate's candidacy for elective office, the candidate's election campaign, or the candidate's or his or her opponent's qualifications for office; and


(iii)  Does not solicit contributions to the candidate or to third persons for use in support of the candidate or in opposition to the candidate's opponent.


Where a payment is not a contribution, it may in some circumstances be considered a gift.  "Gift" is defined in Section 82028 as any payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received and includes a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status.  


The term "gift" does not include material which serves primarily to convey information and which is provided for the purpose of assisting the recipient in the performance of his or her official duties.  (Section 82028; Regulation 18942.1.)  Of course, whether a payment is a gift or contribution is a factual question which must be determined on a case-by-case basis.


1.  Private Employers.  Several private sector entities interested in trade issues will be cosponsoring the event.  The organizations would provide staff time to set up the event, participate in break-out sessions, have keynote speakers, provide computerized registration and organize displays.   If the individuals are volunteering their time, we would not consider such volunteer personal services contributions.  (Regulation 18215(c)(2).)  If they are acting in their official capacities and are paid by their private employers, they would not be making contributions so long as their involvement was not "campaign" related.  (Schmidt Advice Letter, No. A-96-106.)  Regulation 18423 describes when payments for the personal services of private employees may be considered a campaign contribution or expenditure.  For purposes of Regulation 18423, personal services are rendered for "political purposes" if they are carried on for the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of one or more candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure.  (Regulation 18423(b).)  Based on your facts, the personal services provided by employees of the businesses attending the trade conference would not be rendered for political purposes, as defined in Regulation 18423(b).  Therefore, none of these services will be contributions to you.


2.  Public Employers.  Several public entities will also be participating in the event and performing the services described above.  These individuals are presumably acting in their official capacities and will be paid by their employers.  Their personal services would not be considered contributions if they meet the requirements of Regulation 18420, which provides that a government agency's services behested by a candidate and provided in connection with an event that is not a "campaign" activity are not considered contributions.  Regulation 18420 states that campaign activities include, among others, arranging a campaign event, acting in the capacity of the campaign manager, soliciting, receiving or acknowledging contributions, or developing, writing, or distributing campaign literature.  No contribution to you will result from the personal services performed at the trade conference.


3.  Location, Lodging and Admission.  The trade conference will be held at a local community college.  The college will be making its premises available for the event free of charge.  You have not provided any facts indicating whether the school has a policy of making its facilities available to community groups or government entities without charge.  If the community college would normally make its facilities available to the general public or government officials, the exception for discounts made available to the general public will apply.  (Regulation 18215(b)(3); Schmidt Advice Letter, No. A-96-072.)  No contribution will result.  You mentioned that you plan to negotiate a discounted rate at a local hotel for the conferees.  The exception in Regulation 18215(b)(3) will apply so long as you obtain a discounted rate that the hotel would ordinarily provide to a group function.  The exception would not apply, however, if you obtain a lower rate by virtue of your official status.  Finally, free admission to the event provided to others will not be a contribution to you.


4.  Publications.  You anticipate that various publications will be created in conjunction with the event.  You anticipate free handouts, information about international trade, fliers advertising the event, a book of company profiles and signs directing the public to various functions and parking at the event.  In addition, a teleconference will be videotaped and rebroadcast.  Such communications would not be considered campaign contributions if they meet the requirements of Regulation 18215(c)(4).  Regulation 18215(c)(4) provides that communications are not contributions if they do not contain express advocacy, do not make reference to the candidate's candidacy for elective office or the candidate's opponent for elective office and do not solicit contributions.  


5.  Food.  You anticipate donations of food as well.  Two private sector entities have offered to coordinate food and will organize local restaurants and others to provide free beverages, continental breakfast and lunches to all conferees.  In addition, the steering committee, in coordination with your staff, will host a reception immediately following the first day of the conference.  Under your facts, these payments would be considered contributions to the elected officials who solicited or coordinated the payment for refreshments absent some exception.  The only possible exception is in Regulation 18215(c)(3).  However, this exception will not apply in this case since the event will not be taking place in the donor's home or office.  (Schmidt Advice Letter, No. A-96-072.)  Since you are cosponsoring the event and your staff is involved in coordinating the payments, the payments for food will be contributions to you and must be disclosed as such.  If the conferees pay for their food, however, no contribution will result.

